
Agenda\Executive\20 November 2018 Page 1

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis

Direct Tel: 01276 707319

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

Friday, 9 November 2018
To: The Members of the EXECUTIVE

(Councillors: Moira Gibson (Chairman), Richard Brooks, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, 
Paul Deach, Colin Dougan, Craig Fennell, Josephine Hawkins, Alan McClafferty and 
Charlotte Morley)

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held at Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll 
Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Tuesday, 20 November 2018 at 6.00 pm.  The agenda will 
be set out as below.

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

Part 1 
(Public)

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes  

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 
2018 (copy attached).

3 - 6

3. Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with 
respect to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  
Members who consider they may have an interest are invited to 
consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior 
to the meeting.

-

4. Questions by Members  -

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Executive\20 November 2018 Page 2

The Leader and Portfolio Holders to receive and respond to questions 
from Members on any matter which relates to an Executive function in 
accordance with Part 4 of the Constitution, Section B Executive 
Procedure Rules, Paragraph 16.

5. Camberley Multi-story Car Parks Tariff Review  7 - 14

6. Child Poverty in Surrey Heath  15 - 20

7. Mid Year Performance Report  21 - 46

8. Deanside Commuted Sums  47 - 50

9. Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Avoidance 
Strategy SPD  

51 - 114

10. Corporate Enforcement Policy  115 - 136

11. Community Infrastructure Levy  137 - 146

12. Exclusion of Press and Public  147 - 148

Part 2 
(Exempt)

13. Performance of the Major Property Acquisitions  149 - 154

14. Review of Exempt Items  

To review those items or parts thereof which can be released as 
information available to the public.

155 - 156



Minutes\Executive\16 October 2018

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 16 October 2018 

+ Cllr Moira Gibson (Chairman)

+
+
+
+

Cllr Richard Brooks
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Paul Deach
Cllr Colin Dougan

-
+
+
+

Cllr Craig Fennell
Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Alan McClafferty
Cllr Charlotte Morley

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

In Attendance:  Cllr Rodney Bates and Cllr Chris Pitt

32/E Minutes

The open and exempt minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

33/E Community Fund Grant Applications

The Executive considered 3 grant applications to the Council’s Community Fund 
Grant Scheme. 

Members considered each application, noting the impact that each project would 
have and, where relevant, comparable funding provided by other authorities and 
fundraising raised by the applicant. 

It was agreed to add a condition to all current and future grants requiring the 
organisation to visibly recognise the Council’s contribution to the project. 

RESOLVED that

(i) subject to the conditions set out in the agenda report the 
following grants be awarded from the Council’s Community 
Fund Grant Scheme:

a. £10,000 to the Windlesham Field of Remembrance to 
relocate War Memorial and landscape gardens;

b. £5,000 to Camberley Judo Club to purchase a pre-owned 
Mini-bus;

c. £1,380 to Beacon Front-Line Debt Service to purchase 6 
laptops, and 4 mobile phones for volunteer and client use; 
and

Page 3

Agenda Item 2. 



Minutes\Executive\16 October 2018

(ii) an additio
[...]
because:

 The decision taken had been based on a report that contained 
insufficient information to enable a fully informed decision to be 
made.

 Increasing parking charges at a time when the town centre 
traders were facing already difficult trading conditions would 
further depress footfall through the town centre.

 Considering Recommendations i and ii as a single indivisible 
recommendation had prevented adequate debate.

(ii) The Executive be advised to:

1. Make its decision only when more complete data relating to 
footfall and income and expenditure was made available; and 
that

2. The proposed increase in charges and the proposed introduction 
of subsidised permits for those earning below the living wage be 
considered as two distinct recommendations.

(iii) A Task and Finish Group be established to examine council provided 
parking in Camberley Town Centre.

3. Resource Implications

3.1 Resource Implications were addressed in the original report to the Executive 
but the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee has requested further 
information of the wider resourcing implications of as part of the work of its 
proposed Task & Finish Group. 

4. Options

4.1 The Executive can: 

4.1.1 Accept the recommendations made the Performance & Finance 
Scrutiny Committee to defer the decision pending the receipt of 
further information, as outline at paragraph 1.6; 

4.1.2 Work with the Committee’s Task & Finish Group to develop a holistic 
parking strategy for the Town Centre;

4.1.3 Reject the Committee’s recommendations and proceed with its 
original decision; or 

Page 9



4.1.4 Consider further options.

5. Proposals

5.1 The Executive is asked to consider the recommendations of the Performance 
& Finance Scrutiny Committee, as set out in paragraph 2.1, and take any 
actions considered appropriate.

5.2 The Executive is also asked to note that the Performance & Finance Scrutiny 
Committee agreed to establish a Task & Finish Group to examine council 
pr
[...]
recommendation that the decision be taken only when more 
complete data relating to footfall and income and expenditure was made available 
and that the proposed increase in charges and the proposed introduction of 
subsidised permits for those earning below the living wage be considered as two 
distinct recommendations.

RESOLVED that:

(iv) The Called-In decision to implement changes to the parking tariffs in 
Camberley Town centre multi-storey car parks be referred back to 
the Executive for reconsideration because:

 The decision taken had been based on a report that contained 
insufficient information to enable a fully informed decision to be 
made.

 Increasing parking charges at a time when the town centre 
traders were facing already difficult trading conditions would 
further depress footfall through the town centre.

 Considering Recommendations i and ii as a single indivisible 
recommendation had prevented adequate debate.

(v) The Executive be advised to:

Page 13



Annex A

3. Make its decision only when more complete data relating to 
footfall and income and expenditure was made available; and 
that

4. The proposed increase in charges and the proposed introduction 
of subsidised permits for those earning below the living wage be 
considered as two distinct recommendations.

(vi) A Task and Finish Group be established to examine council provided 
parking in Camberley Town Centre.

Chairman

Page 14



Child poverty in Surrey Heath

Summary  
This report sets out the current known facts about child poverty in Surrey Heath 
and work being undertaken by the Council to address this issue.

Portfolio -  Support & Safeguarding

Date Portfolio Holder signed off report

Wards Affected
ALL

Recommendation 
The Executive is advised to RESOLVE to

(i) note the attached report; and

(ii) Indicate support for voluntary sector initiatives in the Borough to assist 
children living in poverty.

1. Resource Implications

1.1 There are no resource implications arising outside of the agreed budget 
for 2018/19.

2. Key Issues

2.1 This report is a response to the motion put forward by Cllr Rodney 
Bates as follows: "This Council notes with sadness that there are many 
children within the borough that are experiencing poverty including a 
third of all children within Old Dean. As a result, this Council requests 
officers bring forward a report to the Executive within the next 6 months 
outlining practical steps that the Council could consider in order to help 
address this issue in partnership with others."    

2.2 In working with children the Council deals with two different definitions: 
Children Living in Poverty and Children in Need. 

 Children Living in Poverty are defined by the government as: 
children living in families in receipt of out of work (means-
tested) benefits or in receipt of tax credits where their reported 
income is less than 60 per cent of median income.    

 A Child in Need is defined under the Children Act 1989 as: a 
child who is unlikely to achieve or maintain a reasonable level 
of health or development, or whose health and development is 
likely to be significantly or further impaired, without the 
provision of services; or a child who is disabled.

Page 15

Agenda Item 6. 



2.3 The published 2008 and 2015 child poverty figures for Surrey and 
Surrey Heath are set out below. 
https://www.surreyi.gov.uk/dataset/children-in-low-income-households  

2.4 Subsequently, more recent figures for September 2017, can be found 
on http://www.endchildpoverty.org.uk/

2.5 What the published figures show is that between 2008 and 2015 there 
has been a decrease in the numbers of children classified as living in 
poverty, however between 2015 and 2017 there has been an increase. 
In 2015 within Surrey as a whole some 20,290 children were living in 
poverty and of these 1305 were in Surrey Heath. This is 7.3% of all 
children in Surrey who are living in poverty. The breakdown by ward is 
shown below. Households are
[...]
e been identified to grow the service further

Page 46



Deanside Commuted Sums

Summary

It is proposed to use £100,000 from the Deanside Section 106 Agreement to add 
to the £100,000 play improvement funds agreed at Executive in March 2017 to 
spend on the playground at Old Dean Recreation Ground.  

There is currently £210,000 available in the Section 106 Agreement.  RoSPA 
Inspectors have advised that the play area and BMX track at Old Dean Recreation 
Ground needs to be completely refurbished, which will cost circa. £200,000.  
Accent Housing has agreed to increase the scope of where these funds can be 
spent and, as such, now includes Old Dean Recreation Ground and Deanside.  

Accent Housing is in full agreement to support the refurbishment of this 
playground and as such, a new deed of variation has been granted and agreed 
with all legal parties. 

The proposed investment project would still ensure sufficient funds for on-going 
maintenance are retained for both Deanside and Old Dean Recreation Ground.  

Portfolio – Places and Strategy
Date Portfolio Holder signed off report: 5 November 2018

Wards Affected
Old Dean

Recommendation 
The Executive is advised to RECOMMEND to Council that 

(i) £100,000 be made available to draw down from the Deanside Section 106 
to refurbish the Old Dean playground; and

(i) the implementation of the works be delegated to the Executive Head of 
Business in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Places and Strategy.

1. Key Issues

1.1 Deanside was built by Accent Housing Association in 2003 and the 
park and woodland areas were transferred to Surrey Heath Borough 
Council in circa 2008 to maintain with a maintenance budget of 
£200,000.  Through prudent management and the annual reinvestment 
of interest earned back into the capital sum, the balance remains 
healthy and now in excess of the original investment. 

1.2 In 2016, the Council approached Accent Housing with a request to 
expand the area where the money could
[...]
th October 2018
Wards Affected
All

Recommendation 

The Executive is asked to RESOLVE that

(i) the Draft Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Avoidance 
Strategy Supplementary Planning Document (2018) as set out in Annex 1 
be approved for public consultation in accordance with Regulation 13 of 
the Town & Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 
2012;

(ii) the SANGs Levy footnote on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Regulation 123 List be updated to accord with the Developer Contributions 
section of the draft Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area 
Avoidance Strategy Supplementary Planning Document (2018) and

(iii) if there are no significant changes arising from the consultation, the 
delegated authority for the Executive Head of Regulatory, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Planning & People, will be called upon to adopt 
the SPD.

1. Resource Implications

1.1 Production of the draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) has 
been undertaken in-house and as such there are no resource 
implications beyond that provided for within the agreed budget for 
2017/18.

2. Key Issues

Page 51

Agenda Item 9. 



2.1 The draft SPD updates the existing Thames Basin Heaths Special 
Protection Area Avoidance Strategy SPD 2012 and takes into account 
guidance that has been issued since the 2012 SPD was adopted. The 
SPD sets out the approach the Council will take to avoiding likely 
significant impact to the Thames Basin Heaths SPA.

Background

2.2 The Thames Basin Heaths are a network of heathland areas spread 
over eleven local authorities in the counties of Hampshire, Surrey and 
Berkshire. In total, the Thames Basin Heaths cover an area of 82 sq 
km. The Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (SPA) was 
designated in March 2005 and is protected from adverse impact under 
European and UK law. Research conducted on behalf of Natural 
England in 2005 indicated that the existing level of recreational 
pressure is havi
[...]
tober 2018

Wards Affected: All

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that

(i) the draft Surrey Heath Borough Council Corporate Enforcement Policy, as 
set out in Annex A, be agreed for consultation with stakeholders; and

(ii) the Executive Head of Transformation be authorised to make any 
necessary amendments arising from the consultation and thereafter adopt 
the Policy.

1. Key Issues

1.1 The Council carries out a number of regulatory functions which may 
require enforcement action. This generic enforcement policy outlines 
the Council’s overall approach to enforcement. The policy is 
supplemented by service specific policies where appropriate.

1.2 The policy has been produced in accordance with the Principles of 
Good Regulation as set out in the Legislative and Regulatory Reform 
Act 2006 and has regard to the Regulators’ Code which was 
introduced in April 2014.

1.3 We are committed to providing services which are courteous and 
helpful and seek to work with individuals and businesses, wherever 
possible, to help them comply with the law. This policy sets out how we 
aim to achieve this.

2. Resource Implications

2.1 There are no additional revenue or capital resource implications arising 
from this report, all additional costs will be met from within existing 
budgets.

Page 115

Agenda Item 10. 



3. Options

3.1 The Executive may approve for consultation, with or without 
amendments, the Surrey Heath Borough Council Corporate 
Enforcement Policy.

 
4. Proposals

4.1 The Executive is recommended to approve the draft policy for 
consultation.

5. Supporting Information

5.1 This is set out in the policy itself.

6. Corporate Objectives And Key Priorities

6.1 The policy supports the Council’s objectives as set out in the Annual 
Plan, it aims to play a part in maintaining and improving the Borough to 
make it an even better place to live, work and enjoy.

7. Policy Framework

7.1

8. Legal Issues

8.1 The Head of Legal Services is auth
[...]
y be small scale projects within these areas that would 
benefit. 

3. Options

3.1 The options for the Executive to agree are:

(i) To agree that Ward Councillors for the non-parished areas be asked to 
submit to the CIL Governance Panel ideas for spending CIL generated 
within their wards. 

(ii) To not agree that Ward Councillors for the non-parished areas be asked to 
submit to the CIL Governance Panel ideas for spending CIL generated 
within their wards. 

(iii) To agree that that the remaining CIL contributions held by the Council be 
retained for spending to support key priorities

(iv)  To not agree that that the remaining CIL contributions held by the Council    
be retained for spending to support key priorities.

3.2 The Executive is asked to agree options (i) and (iii).

4. Proposals

4.1 4.1 In accordance with the Executive resolution in March 2015, it is 
suggested that that the Ward Councillors for the non-parished areas now be 
asked to submit suggestions and bids for projects in their areas to be funded 
from the 15% of CIL collected in those areas. Ward Councillors can also 
choose to save the money to roll forward to fund larger projects or combine 
across wards for jointly beneficial projects. The amount collected in the 
reporting period 1st April  – 30th September 2018 within these areas is as 
follows:

Page 138



 Frimley £17,990.96
 Town £37,122.38
 Parkside £ 7,587,00

4.2 At the time of writing, the current CIL collected and available to each ward is 
as follows;

Deepcut & Mytchett - £22,977.00
Frimley Green - £0
Frimley - £34,685.06
Heatherside - £38,345.71
Old Dean - £0
Parkside - £77,119.15
St Michael’s - £33,129.00
St Paul’s - £9,234.00
Town - £149,612.10
Watchetts - £2,781.00

4.3 Local projects will then be put forward to the Executive for agreement for 
funding in 2018/19 in combination with any projects taken forward from any 
remaining Planning Infrastructure Contributions.

5. Supporting Information

5.1 Income from CIL has sta
[...]
ed semi-
detached and 2 x 3 bed 
detached dwellings, with 
associated amenity space, 
parking and alterations to 
wall following demolition 
of existing garden, 
buildings and outbuildings.
 

£8,378.12 £25,134.38
(Town)

£96,287.50
(Chobham 
Woods/
Station Road)

£37,762.55 Completed 
07/09/2018
All monies 
received

17/1046 24, Benner Lane and Land 
rear of 24 to 30 Benner 
Lane, West End

Residential development of 
41 dwellings (comprising 4 
x one bed, 9 x two bed, 13 
x three bed and 15 x four 
bed units) with garages, 
parking, open space and 
access following demolition 
of existing bungalow and 
garage workshop.

£25,559.83 £76,679.51
(West End)

£237,000.00 £171,957.41 Completed 
05/06/2018
All monies 
received

17/1132 Former Post Office (No 13) 
and Land to rear and side 
of no 15, Updown Hill, 
Windlesham

Erection of a two storey 
building comprising a retail 
unit (A1) on the ground 
floor & 3 one bed flats, 1 
two bed & 1 three bed 
semi-detached dwellings, 3 
two bed terraced 
dwellings, 2 car barns, a 
detached studio/barn for 
15,Updown Hill,assoc 
parking following 
demolition of existing 
buildings.

(Windlesham) £49,500.00 Instalment 
payment

£61,328.31 £184,272.96 £777,352.91 £903,718.53

OVERALL TOTAL -  £1,926,672.71

Page 146



EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RECOMMENDATION 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) and Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the ground that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
set out below:

Item Paragraph(s)

13 3
14 3

Page 147

Agenda Item 12. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

Agenda Item 13. 
By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of t

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Executive\20 November 2018

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 20 November 2018 

+ Cllr Moira Gibson (Chairman)

+
+
+
+

Cllr Richard Brooks
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Paul Deach
Cllr Colin Dougan

+
+
+
+

Cllr Craig Fennell
Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Alan McClafferty
Cllr Charlotte Morley

+  Present

In Attendance:  Cllr Dan Adams, Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr Jonathan Lytle, Cllr 
Katia Malcaus Cooper, Cllr Bruce Mansell, Cllr Chris Pitt, Cllr Joanne Potter and 
Cllr Valerie White

37/E Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2018 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman. 

38/E Camberley Multi-story Car Parks Tariff Review

The Chairman of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee introduced a 
report on the Committee’s recommendations from its review of the Executive’s 
decision to increase tariffs in Camberley Town Centre Multi-Story car parks. This 
decision had been the subject of a Member call-in and had been considered at the 
Committee’s meeting on 2 October 2018 (minute 10/PF refers). The Committee 
had agreed that: 

(i) The Called-In decision to implement changes to the parking tariffs in 
Camberley Town centre multi-storey car parks be referred back to the 
Executive for reconsideration because:

 The decision taken had been based on a report that contained 
insufficient information to enable a fully informed decision to be 
made.

 Increasing parking charges at a time when the town centre traders 
were facing already difficult trading conditions would further 
depress footfall through the town centre.

 Considering Recommendations i and ii as a single indivisible 
recommendation had prevented adequate debate.

(ii) The Executive be advised to:

1. Make its decision only when more complete data relating to footfall 
and income and expenditure was made available; and that



Minutes\Executive\20 November 2018

2. The proposed increase in charges and the proposed introduction 
of subsidised permits for those earning below the living wage be 
considered as two distinct recommendations.

The Committee had also agreed to establish a Task & Finish Group to examine 
council provided parking in Camberley Town Centre. 

The Executive reviewed the Committee’s recommendations. Whilst some 
Members reiterated their view that car parking tariffs should be increased, there 
was general support for the Committee’s proposal that the decision to increase the 
tariffs be deferred in order to undertake this review and create a holistic approach 
to parking in Camberley Town Centre. Members also expressed a wish for this 
review to include introducing a more strategic approach to increasing parking 
tariffs in future. 

The Executive considered the Committee’s view that subsidised permits for those 
earning the living wage and below should be introduced as soon as possible and 
reiterated its previous position that this would need to be introduced alongside a 
tariff increase.

The proposed remit of the Performance & Finance Scrutiny Committee’s Task & 
Finish Group was noted and members of the Executive expressed a willingness to 
work with it to achieve these outcomes. It was, however, suggested that, as an 
established Town Centre-focused working group benefiting from officer support, 
the Camberley Town Centre Working Group would be better placed to undertake 
this work instead. The Chairman of the Committee indicated her support for this 
proposal and agreed to report this at its next meeting. 

The Executive noted advice that the decision to delay an increase to the parking 
tariffs could impact on timings for the commencement of Phase 2 regeneration 
works in the Town Centre. 

RESOLVED that

(i) its decision to increase car parking tariffs in its Camberley 
Town Centre Multi-Storey Car Parks and introduce subsidised 
permits for those earning below the living wage be deferred 
pending the availability of more complete data relating to 
footfall and income and expenditure being made available in 
order to develop a holistic parking strategy for the Town 
Centre; 

(ii) the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee be advised 
of the proposal for the above work to be carried out by the 
Camberley Town Centre Working Group in place of a Task & 
Finish Group; and

(iii) the Terms of Reference of the Camberley Town Centre 
Working Group be updated to include this area of work. 



Minutes\Executive\20 November 2018

Note: It was noted for the record that Councillor Valerie White declared 
that she was a user of Main Square Multi-Storey Car Park. 

39/E Child Poverty in Surrey Heath

The Executive was reminded that, at its meeting on 21 February 2018, the Council 
had received a motion from Councillor Rodney Bates requesting “This Council 
notes with sadness that there are many children within the borough that are 
experiencing poverty including a third of all children within Old Dean. As a result, 
this Council requests officers bring forward a report to the Executive within the 
next 6 months outlining practical steps that the Council could consider in order to 
help address this issue in partnership with others".  The motion had been referred 
to the Executive for consideration (minute 58/C refers). 
 
Members considered a report showing published data on the number of children 
living in poverty in the borough, broken down by ward. 

The Executive discussed the Council’s responsibilities under the Child Poverty Act 
2010 and agreed to clarify what actions it was taking to support Surrey County 
Council in how it addressed its duties under the Act.

RESOLVED that 

(i) the report be noted; and

(ii) the Executive Head of Regulatory and Portfolio Holder for 
Support & Safeguarding be asked to clarify what actions this 
Council was taking to support Surrey County Council in how 
it addressed the Child Poverty Act 2010.

40/E Mid Year Performance Report

The Executive considered a report detailing the Council’s performance against its 
corporate objectives, priorities and success measures in the first 6 months of the 
year. 

RESOLVED to note the 2018/2019 Mid-Year Report.

41/E Deanside Commuted Sums

The Executive was informed that Deanside had been built by Accent Housing 
Association in 2003. The maintenance of the park and woodland areas had been 
transferred to the Council in 2008.

Members were advised that the Council held £210,000 of Section 106 money from 
Accent Housing for the upkeep, maintenance and replacement of Deanside play 
area. Accent Housing had agreed to increase the scope of where these funds 
could be spent to include Old Dean Recreation Ground and Deanside.  



Minutes\Executive\20 November 2018

An annual inspection by RoSPA had advised that the play area and BMX track at 
Old Dean Recreation Ground needed to be completely refurbished, which was 
expected to cost about £200,000.  

It was proposed to use £100,000 from the Deanside Section 106 Agreement on 
the playground at Old Dean Recreation Ground; this would be in addition to the 
funding allocated by the Executive from Community Infrastructure Contributions in 
March 2017.  Accent Housing was in agreement to support the refurbishment of 
this playground and a new deed of variation had been granted and agreed with all 
legal parties. Consultation had also been undertaken with local community groups.  

Members noted that the proposed investment project would still ensure sufficient 
funds for on-going maintenance were retained for both Deanside and Old Dean 
Recreation Ground.  

RECOMMENDED to Council that 

(i) £100,000 be made available to draw down from the Deanside Section 
106 to refurbish the Old Dean playground; and

(ii) the implementation of the works be delegated to the Executive Head 
of Business in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Places & 
Strategy.

Note: Councillor Rodney Bates declared a non-pecuniary interest as he 
was Chairman of the Old Dean Community Group, which had raised 
money for the playground.

42/E Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Avoidance Strategy SPD

The Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Avoidance Strategy 
Supplementary Planning Document (2018) (Regulation 13 Consultation Draft) set 
out the approach that the Council would take to avoiding harm to the Special 
Protection Area as a result of new housing development. 

The Executive was advised that the draft Supplementary Planning Document SPD 
updated the existing Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Avoidance 
Strategy SPD 2012 and had taken into account guidance that had been issued 
since the 2012 SPD had been adopted. The notable changes included:

 The addition of the requirement for considering step-in rights where a Suitable 
Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) was not owned by the Council

 The definition of ‘in perpetuity period’ had been updated in accordance with the 
Perpetuities and Accumulations Act 2009, which was considered to be at least 125 
years, as SANGs were expected to be provided and funded in perpetuity

 Enabling the allocation of strategic or shared SANG (local authority owned) for 
development sites located in Camberley Town Centre, which were over the size 
threshold for triggering the requirement for bespoke SANGs, but unable to provide 
SANG land on-site

 A consolidation of how developer contributions were currently collected for SANG 
and Strategic Access Management and Monitoring payments



Minutes\Executive\20 November 2018

The revised SPD would be subject to a 6- week period of public consultation.  

RESOLVED that

(i) the Draft Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Avoidance 
Strategy Supplementary Planning Document (2018) as set out in 
Annex 1 to the agenda report be approved for public consultation in 
accordance with Regulation 13 of the Town & Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012;

(ii) the SANGs Levy footnote on the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) Regulation 123 List be updated to accord with the Developer 
Contributions section of the draft Thames Basin Heaths Special 
Protection Area Avoidance Strategy Supplementary Planning 
Document (2018); and

(iii) if there are no significant changes arising from the consultation, 
authority  be delegated to the Executive Head of Regulatory, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning & People, to 
adopt the SPD.

43/E Corporate Enforcement Policy

The Executive was reminded that the Council carried out a number of regulatory 
functions which could require enforcement action. A draft Corporate Enforcement 
Policy was considered, which outlined the Council’s overall approach to 
enforcement. This overarching policy would be supplemented by service specific 
policies where appropriate.

The Policy had been produced in accordance with the Principles of Good 
Regulation, as set out in the Legislative and Regulatory Reform Act 2006 and had 
regard to the Regulators’ Code introduced in April 2014.

RESOLVED that

(i) the draft Surrey Heath Borough Council Corporate Enforcement 
Policy, as set out in Annex A to the agenda report, be agreed for 
consultation with stakeholders; and

(ii) the Executive Head of Transformation, in consultation with the 
Economic Development Portfolio Holder, be authorised to make any 
necessary amendments arising from the consultation and thereafter 
adopt the Policy.

44/E Community Infrastructure Levy

The Council had been collecting Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding 
since the Charging Schedule came into effect on 1 December 2014.  The CIL 
Regulations required the Council, as the collecting authority, to pay money over to 



Minutes\Executive\20 November 2018

the parishes, decide how to use the Fund and to publish details of its CIL income 
and expenditure.

The Council had received a total of £1, 926,672.71 for the reporting period 1 April 
to 30 September 2018. The Executive was advised that monies due to parishes on 
30 September 2018 had been as follows:

 Chobham -  £18,467.28
 West End -  £93,351.26
 Windlesham - £9,754.08

In March 2015, the Executive had agreed that a 15% proportion would also be 
made available to spend for non-parished areas according to local priorities.  The 
amount collected within these areas had been as follows:

 Frimley -  £17,990.96
 Town -  £37,122.38
 Parkside -  £7,587,00

It was proposed that Ward Councillors for the non-parished areas be asked to 
submit suggestions and bids for projects.  Ward Councillors could also choose to 
save the money to roll forward to fund larger projects or combine across wards for 
jointly beneficial projects. Local projects would then be put forward to the 
Executive for funding in 2018/19 in combination with any project taken forward 
from any remaining Planning Infrastructure Contributions.

It was suggested by some Members that the procedure for submitting requests for 
CIL monies from non-parished areas should be reviewed to allow ward members 
within a specified distance from the development site to submit suggestions and 
bids for projects. It was agreed that clarification would be sought as to whether the 
current arrangements reflected legislative requirements. 

RESOLVED that

(i) the CIL monies received be noted; 

(ii) Ward Councillors for the non-parished areas be asked to 
submit to the CIL Governance Panel ideas for spending CIL 
generated income within their wards; and

(iii) the remaining CIL contributions held by the Council be 
retained for spending to support key priorities.

45/E Exclusion of Press and Public

In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) and Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the press and 
public were excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as set out below:



Minutes\Executive\20 November 2018

Minute Paragraph(s)

46/E 3
47/E 3

46/E Performance of the Major Property Acquisitions

The Executive received a report detailing the performance of the Council’s major 
property acquisitions in the previous 6 months. Members were advised of the 
rental income against budget for Camberley Town Centre properties and noted the 
current position with House of Fraser. The success of the programme of events 
scheduled for the run up to Christmas to date was also noted.

The Executive was updated on the procurement process for the London Road 
Block development and the works underway at Ashwood House, both of which 
were on track.

It was noted that the 3 industrial estates, which had been purchased in order to 
safeguard local employment and support the delivery of Council services, were 
performing above budget. It was also reported that the acquisition of Vulcan Way, 
Sandhurst had recently been completed and that the performance of this 
acquisition would be included in future reports. 

RESOLVED to note the contents of the report.

47/E Review of Exempt Items

The Executive reviewed the reports which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.

RESOLVED that financial information included in the agenda 
report associated with minute 46/E remain exempt for the present 
time, but the acquisition of Vulcan Way Industrial Estate, 
Sandhurst be made public

Chairman 


